Page 3 of 27       Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
No. Content Page
1 Photos of product 23 to 27
Summary of testing:
The results indicate that the specimen complies with standard “IEC 62619: 2022”.
Tests performed (name of test, test clause and
date test performed):
Drop test 7.2.3
Overcharge control of voltage 8.2.2
Overcharge control of current 8.2.3
Overheating control 8.2.4
Testing location
Intertek Testing Services Shanghai
Building No.86, 1198 Qinzhou Road (North),
200233 Shanghai, China
Summary of compliance with National Differences (List of countries addressed):
None
Page 6 of 27       Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
(AFE2). Over temperature and over voltage depend on MOSFET (QD22, QC22, QD23, QC23, QD24,
QC24, QD25, QC25, QD26, QC26, QD28, QC28, QD29, QD30, QC30, QC31, QD32, QC32, QD33,
QC33, QD34, QC34, QC29, QD31, QD21, QC21, QD27, QC27) controlled by IC (AFE2).
The battery pack shall be charged per specification provided by the manufacturer.
Product Specification of HKPBATL135BH and HKPBATL135B
Type  Cell module
Configuration  - 4S30P
Product name Rechargeable Li-ion Cell Secondary Li-ion Battery
Model ITR26/70-46E(R5) HKPBATL135BH, HKPBATL135B
Nominal voltage 3.2V 12.8V
Rated capacity 4600mAh 135Ah
Upper limit charging
voltage
3.65V 14.4V
Recommended
charging current by
manufacturer
2.3A(0.5C) 27A
Maximum charging
current
4.6A(1C) 67.5A
Operation Temp. Rang -20℃~60°C -20℃~60°C
Charge temperature
range Charge: 0℃~55° Charge: 0℃~55°
Discharge temperature
range Discharge: -20℃~60°C Discharge: -20℃~60°C
Standard charging
method by
manufacturer
At 25℃±2℃, 0.5C(2.3A) constant
current (CC) charge to 3.65V,
followed by 3.65V constant voltage
(CV) charge until current taper to
0.05C(0.23A)
At 25℃±2℃, 0.2C(27A) constant
current (CC) charge to 14.4V, followed
by 3.65V constant voltage (CV) charge
until current taper to 0.05C(6.75A)
Standard discharging
method by
manufacturer
At 25℃±2℃, discharge with 0.5C
(2.3A) constant current, 2.0V cut-off
At 25℃±2℃, discharge with 0.5C
(67.5A) constant current, 10V cut-off
Discharging current
declared by
manufacturer
2.3A ≤67.5A
Max continuous
discharge current
9.2A 135A
Final discharge
voltage
2.0V 10V
Dimension （Ø26.4*71）±0.2 305±3*169±2*210±2mm
Weight <98g About 14±0.3kg
Page 8 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
IEC 62619
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IEC62619B
5.6.1 General P
Independent control and protection method(s) P
Recommendations of cell operating limits, mounting
advice, storage conditions and other design
recommendations by the cell manufacturer
P
Batteries designed for the selective discharge of a
portion of their series connected cells
N/A
Protective circuit component(s) and consideration to
the end-device application
P
5.6.2 Battery system design P
The voltage control function P
Maximum charging/discharging current of the cell
are not exceeded
P
5.7 Operating region of lithium cells and battery systems for safe use P
Page 9 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
IEC 62619
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IEC62619B
The cell operating region ........................................... : Charging: 0~55°C:
4.6A/3.65V Max.
P
Designation of battery system to comply with the cell
operating region
Charging:
0~55°C; 67.5A/14.4V Max.
N/A
5.8 System lock (or system lock function) N/A
Non-resettable function to stop battery operation Cell N/A
Manual with procedure for resetting of battery
operation
N/A
Emergency battery final discharge N/A
5.9 Quality plan P
Manufacturing quality plan (for example: ISO9001,
etc.) prepared and implemented ............................... :
Self-declaration provided P
The process capabilities and the process controls P
Page 16 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
IEC 62619
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IEC62619B
Mos
(QD22,QC22,QD23
,QC23,QD24,QC24
,QD25,QC25,QD26
,QC26,QD28,QC28
,QD29,QD30,QC30
,QC31,QD32,QC32
,QD33,QC33,QD34
,QC34，
QC29,QD31,QD21,
QC21,QD27,QC27)
Chongqing
Pingwei
Enterprise Co.,
Ltd.
PW028N10TS TOLL-1L,
VDS: 100V, VGS:
±20V, ID: 200A,
T: -55~175°C
IEC 62619 Tested with
appliance
MCU
(U12)
Geehy
Semiconductor
APM32F030C8T
6
LQFP48,
TA: -40℃~85℃,
VDD: 2.0~3.6V
IEC 62619 Tested with
appliance
IC for DC/DC
POWER
(U4)
HOLTEK
SEMICONDUCT
OR INC HT7533
SOT-89, Iout:
100mA, Vout:
3.3V±5%
IEC 62619 Tested with
appliance
Supplementary information:
1) Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
Page 23 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
Attachment 1: Photos of product
Overall view 1 (HKPBATL135BH)
Overall view 2 (HKPBATL135BH)
Page 24 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
Overall view 3 (HKPBATL135B)
Overall view 4 (HKPBATL135B)
Page 25 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
Internal View 1
Internal View 2
Page 26 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
Internal View 3
Internal View 4
BMS PCBA 1
Page 27 of 27  Report No. 230901251SHA-001
TRF No. IEC62619B
BMS PCBA 2